VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROYE REGULAR MEETING MONDAY NOVEMBER 27, 2023 8:00PM

> Call to order

Mayor Kalaj called to order the Village Board Meeting at 8:04pm on November 27, 2023, for the Village of South Blooming Grove located at 811 State Route 208, within the Village of South Blooming Grove, and having a mailing address of Monroe, New York.

> Roll call

The following persons were present:

- o George Kalaj Mayor
- Yitzchok Feldman Trustee
- o Asher Guttman- Trustee
- o Zalmon Rosner Trustee
- o Isaac Ekstein Legislative Aide to Mayor
- o Scott Ugell, Esq. Village Attorney
- o Kerry Dougherty Village Clerk

Absent

- o Abraham Weiss Deputy Mayor
- o Joel Stern Confidential Assistant to Mayor
- o Al Fusco Village Engineer

Executive Session

Motion to enter into an executive session at 8:05 pm to discuss budget salaries by Trustee Rosner, seconded by Mayor Kalaj – 4 Ayes, 1 Absent. Motion to exit executive session at 8:13 pm by Trustee Rosner, seconded by Mayor Kalaj – 4 Ayes, 1 Absent.

Public Comment

NONE

Discussion

o The Village Board discussed the 2024 village budget.

Business

• Resolution No. (80) – Resolution of the Village Board of the Village of South Blooming Grove authorizing the village setting a public hearing to make the local improvements for the benefit of its residents to expand sanitation services for residential properties located within the village. Motion to accept by Trustee Guttman seconded by Trustee Rosner. 4 Ayes Mayor Kalaj, Trustee Feldman, Trustee Guttman, Trustee Rosner 1 Absent Deputy Mayor Weiss

VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROYE REGULAR MEETING MONDAY NOVEMBER 27, 2023 8:00PM

> Abstract

Motion to accept the Abstract by Mayor Kalaj, seconded by Trustee Rosner, 4 Ayes Mayor Kalaj, Trustee Feldman, Trustee Guttman, Trustee Rosner. 1 Absent Deputy Mayor Weiss

• Adjournment

O Motion to close the meeting at 8:39pm. by *Trustee Guttman, seconded by Trustee Rosner. 4 Ayes, Mayor Kalaj, Trustee Feldman, Trustee Guttman and Trustee Rosner. 1 Absent Deputy Mayor Weiss.*

Minutes respectfully submitted by Kerry Dougherty, Village Clerk